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The Hon Andrew Fraser
Treasurer of Queensiand
GPO Box 611

Brisbane Qld 4001

27 Apiil 2009

Dear Minister,

The Georgina Basin, in far north-west Queensland; contsins exiensive reserves of commercial
grade phosphate rock, National and international deriand forthis prized agricuttural product
presents Queensland with the opportunily to now. capltalise on this resource and develop 3
new export oriented Industry, with significant economic-and employment opportunities for
the region.

Legend International Holdings, a pubiicly listed-company hased in Melbourne, holds
explosation rights over some 5.2/frillliopacres in qUeensland and the Northein Territory with
proven historical tonnages of phosphate Tock,tn Queensland, in excess of a billion tonnes,
Legend is In the early development/stages of éxtracting these phosphate deposits, with a
phased plan to become one ot-the world's 1éading suppliers of phosphate fertiliser products.

Already, a significantindian market for this product has been identified and secured. in
coming years the annuat expost of some 5 million tonnes of high grade phosphate rock to
the subcontinent will Increase-Australia’s overall wrade to that area by 15%. In time, the
national fertiiser market will also be serviced from this resource,

The plan ig/ig prepare the material on site, transport It to Mt isa by road, rail or pipeline and
then railft ¢o the Port of Jownsville for on-shipping to India. The benefits to North
qQueensland-of a project of such scale are obvious. :

1 would very much appreciate the opportunity to brief you personally in Brisbane on our
plans, pafticularly the economic drivers, and to give you the chance fo further familiarise
Gourself-with a/project that will contribute financially to the State of Queensland for decades
ta core. | belleve it will go some way towards addressing the impacts of the world -
econamic crists on your State. : ‘

tegend International Holdings, inc Level 8, 580 5t Kilda Read PO Bok 6315, St Kilda Road Central T 46173 8532 2866
ABN 82 120 855352 Melbousne Vi€ 3004 Melbourne Victoris 8008 Fo«&13 85322805
' Australia Austialis
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| will be averseas for the next five weeks but would be avaflable to travel to Brisbane any
time after st june that would sult your diaty. A half hour meeting woultd be mefe than
adequate to acqualnt you with Legend's plans. Beily Kiernan, the State Meinber forMt Isa, is
well acquainted with our company and may also care to aitend.

in my absence my executive assistant, Christina Rublna, could help to finalise the necessary
arrangements and ¢an be contacted on (03) 8532 2855 of email christinar@axisc.com.au

Yours sincerely

01 Cuitancke

Joseph Gutnick

tegend Inter national Hetdings, ine
ABM 82 120 855352

Level 8, 580 51 Kilda Road PO Box 6315, St Kilda Road Central T #6173 8532 2866 info@lgdi.net
Melbouine ¥IC 3004 Melbourne Vicloria 8008 F 15138532 780% wwwigdinel
hustealla Austrlis
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The Hon Stephen Robertson

Minister for Natural Resources, Mines and
Energy and Minister for Trade

PO Box 15216

City East QLD 4002

27 Apsil 2009

Dear Minister,

I recently had the chance to brief your mines advisor, Mptance McCallum, on our plans to
develop the rich rock phosphate deposits in nofth-west Gueenstand. The briefing was
arranged by the local member for Mt isa, Betty Kiemar, who'hés been involved with the
project from its inception and remains a strong supporier,

our publicly listed company, Legend Ifternational Holdings, is a minihg and agriculture
resource development company based in Melbourng, but principally focussed on developing
the phosphate deposits in Queensiand.

The deposits lie approximately 130kms horth-@est of Mt tsa on the margins of the Georging
Basin with historically proven commefcial geserves [n excess of 1 billion tonnes, averaging
16% phosphate content, Based.on 3 ohospliate rock price of $200-$250 per tonne, and an
anticlpated annual expart rate)of 5 million tonnes, this project has considerable employment
and economic significaice for'the northi-west region and Queensland as a whole.

Legend already holds expleration licences over approximately 5.2 milfion acres in
Queensland and the Northern Territory and is presently seeking further tenements in high
arade ore areas fo-enable additional drilling and metalfurgical testing to commence in the
third quasder of this.year. Environmental studies and native title negotiations are both well
advanced:

The plan Is to establish a benefidiation plant on site, with road transport to Mt isa of the
treated.ore to occur initially. In the longer term rail, of 8 slurry pipefine, may be used. The
ofe will be raited from Mt Isa to the Port of Yownville for export. Promising negotiations with
Queenstand Ratl, the Australian Rall Group and the Townsville Port Authority have occurred. A
jand parcel of 3.7 hectares has been secured at the Port for sterage and loading purposes.

Legend infeinational Haldings, Inc Leve) &, 580 St Kilda Road PO Box 6315, 51 Killa Road Central 1 +613 8532 2866 info@todinet”
ABN 82 120 855 352 Melbourne Vi€ 3604 - Melbourne Victoria 8008 I +61 38531 2805 wwwlgdinet

- pusteafia Australi
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A ready market has been secured for the product In India with the IFFCO group, strongly
supported by the Indian Government, taking a 10% stake in Legend. Offidials of the company
and the Indian Government recently visited the mine site and also briefed-the tederal frade
Minister, Simon Crean, on progress to date.

IFFCO supplies fertiliser products to some 50 million farmers from every iegion across india
and operates closely with the Indian Government’s Us$25 billion budaet for fertiliser
subsidies.

Aspects of Legend's project In north-west queenstand will fouch-on virtually all aspects of
your portfolio, but particutarly mining and trade. It is for this reason that't would very much .
like to brief you personally an our plans, at a time 3 place ‘of your choosing. | am in
Brisbane regularly but 1 will, unfortunately be ovefséas for the next five weeks on offictal
business. | arfive back in Australia In late May and will be/available to meet any time after 1%
fune, 1 suspect that Belty Kiernan may also be'keen 10 attend!

If a meeting i$ possible my executive assistant, christina Rubina, coutd help to finalise the
. necessary arrangements and can be cofitacted on (03) 8532 2855 or email
christinar@axisc.com.au

Yours sincerely

T Gtk

joseph Gutnick.

tegend International Holdings, tne . Level 8, 580 St Kitda foad PO Box 6315, StKilla Road Contral 1 161 3 8532 2866 info@ilgdinet
ABM 87 120 855 352 hielbourne i€ 3004 faelbourne Vidioria 8008 F +61 38532 2805 wunwlgdl.net
Anstralia Ausiralin
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Nicole Scurrah

From: Betty Kiernan [Betty.KIERNAN@parliament.qld.gov.au]
Sent; Saturday, 16 May 2009 11:.00 AM

To: Mike Kalser: Nicole Scurrah

Subject: FW, L.etters for Beily Kiernan MP

importance: High

Attachments: Microsoft Word - Andrew Fraser.pdf; Micresoft Word - Premier QLI April 08.pdf; Microsoft
Word - Stephen Robertson Apr 09.pdf

Dear Mike and Nicoie

| would really appreciate if the Premier could ses Joe for 30 minuetes. | fully appreciate-how busy the
Premler and would be very grateful, :

Thiis project is very important to the region.

Kind regards

Betty

ﬁ’éﬁy Kiernan MP
Member for Mount 5@
Ph 47435149

Fax 47453356
Mobile 0427 152 477

From: Mt Isa Electorate Office

Sent: Friday, 8 May 2009 4:47°PM

To: Betty Kiernan

Subject: FW: Letters for Betly KlernanMP

From: Christina Rublna [mallto:Ci:rist]naR@axlsc.cbm.au}

Sent: Friday, § May 2009 4:32 PM .

To: Mt Isa Electorate Office

Cc: Damiai McGreevy Conzulting P/L

Subject! Letters for Betty Klernan MP

Hello Robyn

Could you please pass on the attached Jetters to Betty for her information.

Have a great weekend.

Thank you
Christina

3/09/2009
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Christina Rubina, Executive Assistant {o Joseph Gutnick | President & CEO
Legend International Holdings nc.

Pr +613 8532 2856 | M: +61 417 703 599 | F, +613 8632 2805

Level 8 | 580 St Kilda Rd [-Metbourne | Vic | 3004

P.C Box 6315 | St Klida Road Central | Melbourne | Vic | 8008
www.lgdl.net

Please considet the environmant before printing this emali or attachments.

Atleniion
This emalt massage and any atlachments are confidentlal and may ba privileged [n witlch case neliher Is Irfiafided to/bp walvedoThis smail is for
the use only by the infended reciplant. If you are not {he intendad recipiant you have recelved this armall In-arorand sny use, Lirdulation,
forwarding, prinfing or copying whatsoevar by you Is striclly prohiviled. if you have Teceived this emall in error, pleass Infored u$ Immadiately and
delots this emafl and any atlachmenis, Whlle we emplay Anll-Virug sofiware, wa cannol guarantee fhat this emali 1s jrog fiont viruses and we :
recommend That the email and any attachmenis be fostad before cpening. This notlce should not e emoved,

PE—

NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments aré confidential and onty for the use of the
addrossee. .

1f you have teceived this e-mal] in ervor, you are strictly prohibited from
using, forwarding, printing, copying

o7

dealing in anyway whalsosver with it, and are
requested to reply immediately by e-mal to the sender or by

telephong 1o the :
paclismentary Service on+617 3406 7111,
Any views expressed in this e-mail ars the authop's, exeept wharothe g-ivall makes it

¢lear olhierwise,

The unauthorised publication of an e-meil &nd any atiachments
generated for (e officiat funstions of the

Parlfamentary Service, the Leglslative
Assembly, its Commiltees oF Teritbers may constitute a contempt of the

Queenstand X
Parliament. If the information contuined in this’e-mail and any attachments becomes 1he
subject of any

request under freedon of informatian fegislation, the aufhor or the
Paritameniard Service should be notifled.

1t is the addresses™s sosponsibility 1o scan {his message for vimses.

The .
Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information fs free from any virus,

defect oF ervor.

3/09/2009
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Catherine Brown

Subject:

Start:
End:

Recurrence:

5/05 CB

5/6 w

Christine to phone If rep required. Would prefer to meet with Nolan,
Has already met with ROBERTSON.

9/6

Christine phoned. No REP required. Very disappointed unable to meet with Premier given amount they are Investing

in Queensland,

Wanted message passed on (passed on to SB) jw
Contact Christine on: 03 8532 2855

17f7

CLOSED

‘Mon 1/06/2000 1:30 PM

Mesting requested: Lagend Int Holdings - Joseph Gutnlk (recommended Hinchiiffe or
Robertson {o rep)

Mon 1/06/2009 1:00 PM

(none)
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Stephen Beckett

From: Mike Kaiser

Sent: Tuesday, 9 June 2009 6:10 PM
To: Stephan Beckett

Subject; FW: Meeting with the Premisr
importance: High
Aftachments: Martin Ferguson.pdf

Can | get the original request for a meeting Gutnick made?

From: Joseph Gutnick [mailto:JosephG@axisc.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 9 June 2009 3:09 PM

To: Mike Kalser

Subject: Meeling with the Premier

Importance: High

Dear Mike

Sorry for the bluntness durlng our telephone call, butd am sdre yowappreciate my position. 1 would ba very
grateful if you could help me out,

Attached Is a letter | recelved today from The/ien Martin Ferguson who | saw a number of months ago.
tt further points out the help we could be/for the Queensiand Government regarding infrastructure.
Regards

Joseph

Please consider the snvironment befere printing is amall or attachmenis,

Attention

* This emall message and any sifachments are confidential and may be privilsged In which case nelther is Intended to be waived. This smail s for
Ihe usa only by the Intender veciplant. If you are not the Intended reclplent you have received thls ematl in error and any usa, clrcolafion,
" forvrardlng, printing or copying whatseaverby youls strictly prehibiled, If you have recelved this emall n aror, pleass Inform us immedialaly and
delete this emall and any aitachments. Walle we employ Anii-Virus software, we cannot guarantee that this emall Is free from viruses and we
recommsnd that the emell and any attachmeiis be tested before opening. This notlee should net be removed.

11/09/2009
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B L i
MINISTER FOR RESOURCES AND ENERGY ?
MINISTER FOR TOURISM ) |
POBOK 6022 |
PARLIAMENT HOUSE
CANBERRA ACT 2600
Min1D: C09/1251 '
Mr Joseph 1 Gutnick ‘
Prestdent and CRO ' 0 4:JUN 2009
Legend International Holding .
PO Box 6315

ST KILDA RCAD CENTRAL VIC 2008
Deay Mlﬁﬂﬁﬁkf% ?

Thank you for your letter of 27 April 2009 providing additional information on your Quesnsland
phosphate mine and related infrastructure proposal. )

S

The proposed phosphate mine and related infrastructure wetld be significant for both the
Georgina basin region in Queensland and for Austialia, Federal involvement is primarily a
watter for the Minister of Infiastructure; Transport, Régional Development and Loeal
Govermmnent, The Hon, Anthony Albanese MP,

The Mount Tsa-Townsville Rail Corridartemains on Infrastructure Australia’s ‘Priority i

 Infiastracture Pipetine’ list as outlined i its May 2009 publication, Nutional Infrastructure
Priovitles.

T bave written to Minister Albarese suggesting that the Bastern Port Access Rail Corridor to the

Port of Townsville be subjectdo detailed study as to its costs and benefits and possible methods |
of funding,- ) ’ |

In the meantims I encourage you to provide all relevant information on your project to
Infrastructure’ Australia to-assist in its consideration of Austalia’s future infrastructure priorities. !

For further information-on this process please contact Infrastructure Australia diveetly on
(02) 8114 1900. | |

Yo s%my |

artin Ferguson

"Pelephone: (02) 6277 7930  Facsimile: (02) 6273 0434

RTI Document No.9
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Julie Wiggins

From; ) . . Staphen Beckett

Sent: - Thursday, 11 June 2009 8:07 AM
To: Julie Wiggins

Subjest: RE: Mr Joseph Guinik

Can you come and find it? We never had a discussion ahout it

Stephen Beckett | Deputy Chief of Staff

Office of the Hon Anna Bligh MP

Premier of Queensland ‘

B +817 3230 6817 |@ +61 7 3211 2342 [“DStephen.Beckell@ministerial. gld.gov.au

s‘% Please consider the environment before printing this emall

From: Julle Wiggins

Sent: Thursday, 11 June 2009 9:06 AM
To: - Stephen Beckett

Subject; RE: Mr Joseph Gutnlk

I thought | had given It back to you after | declinad as Christing from his office phoned and expressed disappointment
_at the fact that the Premier couldn't meet, given the’amount.of monsy they had Invested In Queensland. Sorry, but I've
been through all my paperwork and don't appear fohave i,

Julle

Julie Wiggins

Administration Officer .

Office of The Hon Annha Bligh MP

Premier of Queensland and

Minister for the Arts

P 07 3239 6817 | F 07 3221 3631 |

W www.thepremier.gld.gov.ay. |

E julie.wiggins@minstetial ald.gov.au : |

5‘% Please considéerthe environment before prinilng this email

From: Stephen Backett

_Sent: Fhursday, 11 June 2009 8:50 AM
To: JulleWiggins - .
Subject: RE: Mr Joseph Gutnik

Yes - sent it back to you, you declined it (at my reduest} and Mr Gutnick then phoned _!(\}A‘tke.

Stephen Beckett | Deputy Chief of Staff
Office of the Hon Anna Bligh MP ¢
Premier of Queensland

B +617 3239 6817 |3 +61 7 3211 2342 |IStephen Beckett@ministerial.qld.gov.au

1-
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ﬁ Please consider fhe environment before printing this emall

an;: Julle ' Wiggins .
Sent: Thursday, 11 June 2009 8:48 AM
To: Stephen Beckett - -
Subject: Mr Joseph Gutnik
|
Hi Stephen

My records Indicate that this Information was passed onfo you on 8 June.

Julie

Julie Wiggins

Administration Officer

Office of The Hon Anna Bligh MP
Premier of Queenstand and

Minister for the Afts

P07 32396817 | F 07 3221 3631 ]
W www thepremier.qld.dov.au |

E julie.wlggins@ministertal.gld.gov.au

5‘% Please consider the environment hefore prinling Ahls email
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Sue Cox

Subject: MEETING WiTH BETTY KIERNAN + David Shankey, Stave Keatmg
lL.ocation: Premier's Office

Start: " Tue 21/07/2000 3:30 PM

End: Tue 21/07/2009 4:00 PM

Recurrence: {nonse)

Meeting Status: Meeting organizer

Requlred Attendees: ’Betty.Kieman@pariiament.qld.gov.au'; David Shanksy

From: Mike Kalser

Sent: Monday, 29 June 2009 3:21 PM
To: 'Betty. Kiernan@parllament.gid.gov.au’
Cc¢: Emma Riley

Subject; Re: Meeting with Premier

We are happy for you to attend, Emma will let you know If Arina's available before or after.

Mike

From: Betty Klernan

To; Mike Kalser

Sent: Mon Jun 29 15;11:17 2009 ~
Subject: Meeting with Premier

Dear Mike -

}am i Brisbane during the Estimates, diwhip on duty./] am aware that Joseph Gutnick - Legend has an appointmeant 5

with the Premier on Tuesday 21st 4t/3. OOpm I have been asked by Joseph to attend with him which | am happy fodo
if okay with the Premier. ‘ %

Whlle | am down there | would really like approximately 1/2 hour of her time to discuss the most recent letter to my
Editor North West Star.

Could you please give me a call to.discuss,

Kind regards
Belty

" Belty Xiernan MP
Member, for Mowrnt Isa
Pl 47435149

JAx 47435586

HMobile o427 152 477
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. Thisdocument has been released under the RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2009 (Qld) -

Update' (since 2 June 2009) on Legend International Holdings Inc’s
Queensland Phosphate Project

The D-Tree Project is 2 joint venture between Legend International Holdings Inc
(80% and manager) and Mt Isa Metals Ltd (20%). The D-Tree DSO (Direct
Shipping Ore) project proposes 0.5 million tonmes per year direct shipment of
phosphate rock. '

Minister Robertson met with Mr Joseph Gutnick, President and CEQ and M¢
Craig Michael, Executive General Manager, Tegend Internationat Holdings Inc
(Legend) on 7 June 2009.

The project is being case managed through Queensland Mines and Energy,
Department of Employment, Economic Development and Infiovation, to expedite
the processing of the tenures for this project as partof the-*Sireamlining Projects” -
initiative. A Mount Isa based case manager has been appointed.

The Department of Environment and Resptiree Management has assessed that no
Environmental Impact Assessment (BIS) will'be requited for the D-Tree Mining

Lease application 90190, The Environmentel Authiofity for the mining lease will
be assessed under an Environmental Managemert/Plan (EMP),

The company anhounced in May. 2009 an Inferred Resource for the D-Tree
deposit within EPM 14753,60f 135 miliiortennes at 13.8% P,05 (phosphate), using
a cut-off grade of 10% P4,

On 29 June 2009 the company annsuficed an Inferred Resource for the D-Tree
DSO Project of! . '

— 1.0 million tonnhes ai 29.4% P,0s using a cut-off grade of 25% P30s.
— 0.8 miilion"tonney at 30.0% P05 using a eut-off grade of 28% Pyl

The company announced on 29 June 2009 that subject to the conclusion of a

positive Feasibility Study the D-Tree DSO project remains on schedule to
comnience operation in Q4 2009,

RTI Document No.13




This document has been released under the RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2009 (Qld)

+ This project schedule will be subject to all the necessary approvals being in place
before mining can commence. :

o Legend is continuing with discussions with Queensland Rail and the Poit of
Townsville regarding transporting phosphate rock from Mount Isa to the Port of
Townsville for shipping.

» Legend has renamed its Lady Jane phosphate deposit the Paradise Notth deposit
{about 25km northeast of MLA 90190} and renamed its Lady-Anni¢ phosphate
deposit the Paradise South deposit {about 20km southeast of MLA 90190

Prepared by: !
David Carmichael
Principal Project Officer

Exploration and Investment and Gealogical Survey of Queensland

Queensland Mines and Bnergy )

Depariment of Employment, Economie Development apd Innovation

2 July 2009

File path; G:\V&Pndustry_ ] Deve)c;;;nnen1\3\-#]It~IR’ES\PROJEr TSWORWERESTNL2dy Aunie Lady Jang PhosphatefUpdate
Queenstand Phosphate Project 2,July 2009.doc
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— “"—PREMIER’*‘:LBRiEFING‘NGTE Tracking Fokier No, TF/09/12365
Polfcy ' Docurment No. DOC/09/68051 |
To! THE PRENIER Approved / Not Approved / Noted
Date: 17 July 2009 Pramler ......... rstsanersrarnbarees beee
Subject: Meeting with Mr Joseph Gutnick, President Date  oodordo
and CEOQ of Legend International Holdings, , o _
Inc. Date Action Required by: ....fo f.....
) Requestad bY: ..coeieen RURORION :
{if approprials)

+ RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that you:

- note that Mr Gutnick may seek your suppoﬁ to fast-track the Native Title approval process
for its phosphate export project known as 'D-Tree’, located near Mt isa, ahd
- advise Mr Guinick that the Government is unable to circumvent the statutory timeframe and
claims process for Natlve Titie associated with the D-Tree miring iease application.
. » KEY ISSUES '

— As part of Stage 1 of the project, Legend internatienal Holdings,hc. (Legend) is seeking to

- commence shipping 0.5 to 1 million tonnes of phosphate rock per annum by the December
quarter of 2009, '

- The mining lease application for the project was lodged.on 9 Aprll 2009.

— 1 order to expedite the processing of the relevant tenures, the D-Tree project is being case
managed through Queensiand Mines and Energy (AME) as part of the Government's
‘Streamlining Pro;eots initiative.

- The Department of Environment and Resource Management (DERM) has deemed that the
Environmental Auihority for the mininglease will be assessed via an Environmental
Management Plan.

- A Native Title assessment/ai the/lgase application has determined that Native Title may still
- gontinue to exist on the background land tenures. Legend has elected to addyess this issue
through the Right to Negotiate (RTN) process.

— To commence the RTN process, the State must give notice in accordance with
section 29 of the Native Titlie Act1993, Minister Roberison has approved (by delegation)
the section 29 Government Noflce. The expected advertising and notification date is 28 July
2009, which will mark the commencement of a statutory four month public nofification period
to allow receipt and registration of any new Native Title claimants.

- The last Governor-in=Council signing date to grant a mining lease application is usually in
early December of any given year, QME Is aiming to have D-Tree’s mining lease application
approved af this-last signing date for 2009, however, any delays in the aforementioned
processes will mean that this date will not be achieved.

» CONSULTATION
~Minesand Energy, DERM.
+ BACKGROUND
~ Legend holds large areas of exploration tenure in north-west Queensland over deposits of

phosphate rock. Legend’s main business focus Is developing these deposits.
: Comments (Premier or DG}

Ken Smith
Director-General

Action Officer: Einar Oddsson  Approvals by Director f ED/ DDG
Area: Economic Policy documented In nofes in TRIM
Telephgne; 323 71038
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Sue Cox

Subjest; MEETING WITH JOSEPH GUTNICK, LEGEND INTERNATIONAL HOLEINGS. In att;
Ken Smith + David Shankey

Location: Premier's Office, [In att; Betly Klernan]

Start: Tue 21/07/2009 3:00 PM

End;: Tue 21/07/2009 3:30 PM

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Meeting organizer.

Required Attendees:

. Img-6180933-0001.
pdf (264 KB)

Brief requested - due 17,07

3

Accepted: Updated;
MEETING WIT...

'Betty Kiernan'; "Ken Smith'; David Shankey
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Digitiserf? BRE JW'_Lr?O [ ]
’ W etgpls et .‘f-rL. i irst :m-‘&j\.! ff;ff?)i::‘lj DOCUMENT
The Hon. Anna 8ligh Lpe LU DA LI
Premier of Queensiand PR Bt Réceived/in
na ¢
PO Box 15185 A3 409 Y |
Clty Bast QLD 4002 o /7 ‘Z:?Q(_,/t;:cw_@é%zés
File Na- ) - X f) .
Tracking Fuldar No: "T‘[f;‘/o 9 ! {3’54

27 April 2009

Dear Premler,

Legend International Holdings, 3 publicly listed-comgany based In Melboumne, currently holds
the right to explore and develop some of the rlchest and most extensive rock phosphate
deposits in Australla, located In Queenstand's north-wast sinerals province,

The company's exploration licences-Include approximately 5.2 milflon acres in Queenstand
and the Northern Territory with hisiorically praven phosphate resources In Queensland alone
in excess of 1 billion tonnes, ayéraging/16% phosphate content, Based on a phosphate rock
price of $200-$250 per tonne; the development of this resource has highly slgnificant
econoric and employment implcations fopQleenstand,

Alre'_ady, fusther exploration permits anddicences have been sought, native title matters are
belng addressed, transport optloisarebeing examined, further testing of the resource Is
underway and an overseas inarket has been tdentified and secured. i

The resource Is located approximately 130kms north-west of Mt Isa, on the margins of the
Georglna Basin, and the three phase development plan will see the refined ore being
transported to Mtdsa-for ralling to Townsville and export from the port, Successful
negotlations have been underway for some time now with Queensland Rail, the Australian
Ralt Group, the Townsville Port Authorlty and the Kalkadoon and indfilandji native title
groups;

A mgtorindlan agricultural group, IFFCO, with strong Indlan Government support, has recently
/ Mistted the site and agreed to take approximately 5 milllon tonnes of phosphate rock

apnudlly from-the project, IFFCO supplles over 50 mifllon farmers across indla with fertiliser

prodicts and with this Import agreement will lift Austealia’s overall trade with Indla by 15%,

Legend International Holdings, Inc
ABN 82 120 855 352

Level 8, 580 St Kilda Road
Melbourne YIC 3004
Australla

T +613 8532 2865
F +613 85322805

PD Box §315, St Kilda Road Central
Melbourne Victorla BOGS
Australia

Info@lgdinet
wowvrlgdinet
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The Hon Simon Crean, Federal Minister for Trade, has been briefed on the project and | would
very much like the chance to also brief you personally on our plans for Queensland. 1 will be
away for the next five weeks on official business but will be avallabla any time sfter 1% june
that sults your dlary. A 30 minute discussion would enable me to fully acquaint you with the
contribution Legend can make to meeting your efection commitments of itew Jobs and new
industrles In Queensland in coming years. ‘

Betty Kiernan the local member for the area is an ardent supporter of the projectand may
also care to attend,

Christing Rublna, tn my office, can assist with any arrangements i a-meeting/s possible. Her
contact detalls are phone {03) 8532 2855 or emall chrlstinar@axisc.com.ats

“Yours sincerely,

T Qe

Joseph Gutnick.
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